

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 23396/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29/04/2010
in RP No. 191/2009 passed by the High Court Of U.p At Lucknow)

GYANESHWARI DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LUCKNOW NAGAR NIGAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16637/2010

(With prayer for Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 23457/2010

(With prayer for Prayer for Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 04/07/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s)

Dr. Saif Mahmood, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta ,Adv.
Mr.Nishikant Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.
Mr. R.D. Tiwari, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, Adv.
Mr. R. C. Kohli ,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of without any order as to
costs.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Usha Rani Bhardwaj
Date: 2014.07.14

(USHA BHARDWAJ)

16:11:26 IST

Reason:

AR-CUM-PS

(RENUKA SADANA)
(COURT MASTER)

Signed order is placed on the file.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6020 OF 2014

(Arising out of S.L.P.(Civil) No.23396 of 2010)

Gyaneshwari Devi

.. Appellant(s)

Versus
Lucknow Nagar Nigam & Ors.

.. Respondent(s)

WITH C.A. NO.6021/2014 @ SLP) No.16637/2010

WITH C.A. NO.6022/2014 @ SLP) No.23457/2010

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In the course of hearing the learned counsel for the parties very fairly agreed that the order passed in review to be treated as an order of recall of the original order dated 01.07.2009 passed in writ petitions and thereafter the matters be heard on merits. In view of the aforesaid concession given, the impugned order is set aside to the extent as far as it adverts to the merits. The original order is recalled and the High Court is requested to hear the writ petitions on their own merits as expeditiously as possible.

The appeals are disposed of without any order as to costs.

.....J.
[DIPAK MISRA]

.....J.
[V. GOPALA GOWDA]

NEW DELHI,
JULY 04, 2014.